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Tel (510} 420-0700
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November 20, 2003

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
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Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of Ms. Naomi Gatzke, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared
this Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above-referenced site. Presented in the report are the
third quarter 2003 activities and the anticipated fourth quarter 2003 activities.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 420-3314.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

\____

Matthew A. Meyers
Senior Staff Geologist

Attachments: Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2003

cc: Ms. Naomi Gatzke, 1545 Scenic View Drive, San Leandro, California 44577
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
THIRD QUARTER 2003

Hooshi's Auto Service
1499 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California 94602

Cambria Project No. 129-0741

November 20, 2003

@ INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Ms. Naomi Gatzke, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared
this Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above-referenced site (see Figure 1). Presented in this
report are the third quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring activities and results and the anticipated
fourth quarter 2003 activities.

THIRD QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES
Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On July 9, 2003, Cambria gauged water levels in groundwater monitoring wells
MW-1 through MW-6. Groundwater samples were obtained from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2,
and MW-5 as according to the sampling schedule. Field data sheets are presented as Appendix A.
The well gauging data has been submitted to the Geotracker database. See Appendix D for the
Geotracker electronic delivery confirmation.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015Cm; and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX),
and methy] tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Mecthod 8021B. The groundwater analytical results
are summarized in Table 1. The laboratory analytical report is included as Appendix B.  The
groundwater analytical results have been submitted to the Geotracker database. See Appendix D for
the Geotracker electronic delivery confirmation.

Monitoring Results

Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient: Based on field measurements collected on July 9, 2003,
groundwater beneath the site generally flows toward the southwest (Figure 1). The groundwater
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gradient is relatively flat onsite and increases to 0.205 ft/ft towards the southwest corner of the site.
Depth to water and groundwater elevation data are presented in Table 1.

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: No hydrocarbons or MTBE were detected in monitoring
well MW-1. Only xylenes were detected in MW-5 at a concentration of 2.7 micrograms per liter
(ng/L). TPHg and benzene concentrations were detected in well MW-2 at 3,300 and 51 pg/L,
respectively. Overall, hydrocarbon concentrations have decreased as compared with previous quarters
and continue to exhibit a decreasing trend. See Appendix C for TPHg and benzene concentrations
versus time graphs for each well.

Waste Disposal

On May 2, 2003, 65 gallons of purged groundwater from previous monitoring events was transported
for disposal by Dillard Environmental Services to Romic Environmental Technologies in East Palo

Alto, California. See Appendix E for 2 copy of the Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest.

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES
Monitoring Activities

Cambria will gauge water levels and collect groundwater samples from all wells. As per phone
discussions with Mr. Don Hwang of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
(ACDEH), the well sampling schedule has been revised so that wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-5 will
be sampled on a quarterly basis and wells MW-3, MW-4, and MW-6 will be sampled on an annual
basis (during the fourth quarter). Groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPHg by Modified EPA
Method 8015 and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8021. MTBE concentrations will be confirmed
by EPA Method 8260. Cambria will prepare a groundwater monitoring report summarizing the

monitoring activities and results.
Site Closure Activities

Based on the decreasing concentrations and the stable plume confirmation, Cambria has begun

preparation of a Closure Request Report for this low risk groundwater site.
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ATTACHMENTS

Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map
Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Appendix A — Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets

Appendix B — Laboratory Analytical Report

Appendix C — TPHg and Benzene Concentration Graphs

Appendix D — Geotracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations

Appendix E — Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland, California

Depth to Groundwater SPH
Well I3 Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC () (1) (i) ) (/L)
MW-1 1/4/1993 - -- -- 539 130 12 22 13 -
181.00 4/22/1993 - -- - 1,130 73 8.0 38 11 -
12/27/1994 - - - 770 22 6.6 14 21 -
6/27/1996 14.11 166.89 -- 3,300 260 34 59 170 80
12/10/1996 13.71 167.29 -- 1,500 84 11 22 32 34
5/8/1998 13.85 167.15 -~ 3,200 300 12 62 36 <120 a
8/17/1998 14.11 166.8% - 1,700 160 18 32 27 39 a
11/4/19G8 14.28 166.72 - 1,100 11 43 3.6 6.5 <50 a
2/17/1999 13.41 167.59 -- 320 200 47 72 75 57 a
12771999 14.16 166.84 - 2,500 81 12 29 41 <80 a
8/18/1999 14.18 166.82 - 780 19 <05 57 4.3 28 a
180.83 1172371959 14.43 166.40 -- 1,300 24 0.64 1.8 33 <100 a
2/17/2000 13.85 166.98 - 1,300 60 9.1 22 19 22(16) ab
5/9/2000 14.01 166.82 - 2,700 55 13 19 25 34 (29) a
8/15/2000 14.24 166.59 - - - - - -~ -
12/1/2000 875 172.08 - 480 6.4 59 i.1 39 18 (21) a
180.63 24872001 8.49 172.14 - a4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.1 (5.6) ac
4/9/2001 8.71 171.92 - - -- -- -~ -- -
4/24/2001 7.90 17273 - 77 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 56(3.7 c
8/6/2001 8.83 171.80 - 140 1.7 0.55 <(.5 0.63 5.8(4.0) a
10/22/2001 8.91 171.72 -- 120 0.92 <(0.3 <0.5 0.59 11{10) a
2/1/2002 8.15 172.48 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0
4/19/2002 863 172.00 - <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
7/16/2002 8.79 171.84 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <50
10/3/2002 8.90 171.73 - 110 <5 <0.5 <0).5 <05 <5.0 f
1/10/2003 7.93 172.70 - <50 <0.5 0.74 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
4/21/2003 8.17 172.46 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <).§ <0.5 <540
7/9/2003 8.92 171.71 - <50 <0.5 <{).5 <13 <0.5 <50
HASB-2004\0ak! - Hooshi's\QM3qmr2003\Hooshi's TBL-gw 3003 1of7
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Depthto  Groundwater SPH
Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
1OC (ft*) ) () () < (ng/L)
MW-2 1/4/1993 - - - 145,000 21,700 25,000 ND 7,760 -
18045 4/22/1993 -- - -- 136,300 9,900 15,870 15,300 2,190 -
12/27/1994 - - - 94,(K00 11,000 18,000 2,700 16,000 --
6/27/1996 12.61 168.64 1.00 -- - - - -- -
12/10/1996 11.10 169.55 0.23 -- - - -- - -
5/8/1998 10.81 169.66 0.03 -- -- -- - .- -
8/17/1998 12.16 168.31 0.02 -- -- - - - --
11/4/1998 12.61 167.86 0.02 - -- - - - -
21711999 9.82 170.66 0.04 - -~ - - - --
52771999 11.07 169.48 0.13 - -- - - - -
8/19/1999 12.79 167.68 0.02 - -- - - -- -
15024 11/23/1999 12.14 168.20 0.12 - - - - - -
21772000 10.01 170.37 0.18 - - - - -- --
5/9/2000 10.88 169.38 0.03 - - - -- -- -
8/15/2000 12.28 167.97 0.01 - - - - - -
12/1/2000 8.03 172.21 - 260,000 1,100 5,000 1,900 17,000 <100 a
2/8/2001 7.86 172.38 - 2,900 1.7 14 5.0 140 <5.0 c,d
4/9/2001 7.95 172.29 - - - - - - --
4/24/2001 5.90 173,34 - 56,000 360 980 1,000 4,700 <5.0 ab
8/6/2001 8.15 172.09 - 54,000 680 1,900 1,500 7,800 <200 (<10) ah,j
10/22/2001 822 172.02 - 32,000 420 770 1,160 4,100 <250 a,h
2/1/2002 8.07 17217 - 26,000 310 490 920 1,600 <1,000 a
4/19/2002 8.60 171.64 - 16,000 300 240 1,000 990 <100 a
7/16/2002 821 172.03 - 5,700 120 18 340 15 <50 a
10/3/2002 8.14 172.10 -~ 4,400 44 16 68 20 <25 a
1/10/2003 6.98 173.26 - 16,000 300 320 580 330 <100 ah
4/21/2003 7.25 172.99 - 12,000 350 260 610 380 <30 a
7/9/2003 7.99 172.25 - 3,300 51 7.4 47 2.8 <17 a
HASH-20040akl - Hooshi's\OM\3qme2003Hooshi's TBL-gw 3Q03 2of7
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Depthto  Groundwater 5PH
Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (i) (ft) (fi**) ) (/L)
MW-3 1/4/1993 - - -- 1,610 772 14 11 ND -
179.94 4/22/1593 - - - 3,040 980 34 19 16 -
12/27/1994 - - - 2,600 180 2.0 7.2 13 --
6/27/1996 13.20 166.74 - 2,000 22 29 11 74 56
12/10/1996 13.13 166.81 -- 970 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 24
5/8/1998 13.03 166.91 - 780 3.7 2.1 1.1 24 <32 a
8/17/1598 13.22 166.72 - 870 28 <(}).5 <0.5 3.7 <5.0 b,c
11/4/1998 i3.31 166.63 -- 770 1.6 4.4 2.0 6.9 <30 c
2/17/1999 12.89 167.05 - 650 62 34 1.5 2.6 <5.0 be
572771999 12.32 167.62 - 570 1.5 1.2 0,72 1.1 <0 a
8/19/1999 13.19 166.75 -- 830 <0.5 1.9 <0.5 1.3 <20 c.d
179.35 11/23/1999 13.26 166,29 -- 900 <0.5 1.8 0.56 1.4 <20 cd
2/17/2000 12.78 166.77 -- 250 0.5 1.5 <(0.5 0.62 <5.0 d
5/9/2000 12.52 166.63 - 690 0.5 21 0.85 1.6 <5.0 a
8/15/2000 13.19 166.36 - 610 <5 23 0.75 1.2 <5.0 c.d
12/1/2000 7.50 172.05 - 120 <0.5 0.90 0.65 .62 <5.0 cd
2/8/2001 7.20 172.35 - &7 <0.5 <{.5 <{.5 <(.5 <5.0 cd
4/9/2001 7.33 172.22 - <50 <0.5 <15 <{.3 <0.5 <50
8/6/2001 7.61 171.94 - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/22/2001 7.38 171.97 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
21172002 7.53 172.02 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.5 (8.5)
/1912002 7935 171.60 - <30 <0.5 <B.5 <(.5 <0.5 2.0
7/16/2002 7.68 171.87 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 20 (30)
10/3/2002 7.78 171.77 -- <50 <{.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <5.0
1/10/2003 691 172.64 -- <50 <0.5 <0.3 <().5 <(.5 19 (16)
sampled annually  4/21/2003 721 172.34 - - - -- -- - -
7/9/2003 8.05 171.50 - - - - -- - -
H:ASB-2004\0ak] - Hooshis\QM\3qmr2003\Hooshi's TBL-gw 3003 Jof7
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland, California

Depth to Groundwater SPH

Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (%) (ft) (R**) () < (L) >
MW-4 6/27/1996 17.03 163,51 - 720 2 0.5 2.3 23 32
180).54 12/10/1996 8.50 172.04 - 80 24 <D.5 <0.3 5.6 <2.0
5/8/1998 11.46 169.08 - <50 0.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <35.0
8/17/1998 13.98 166.56 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 0.5 <5.0
11/4/1998 1436 166.18 - i) 9.7 81 4.8 18 <5.0 a
2/17/1999 839 172.15 - <50 <().5 <0.% <0.5 0.5 <5.0
5/27/199% 12.80 167.74 - <30 <0.5 1.0 <(0.3 29 <5.0
8/19/1999 14.42 166.12 - <50 <(.5 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
180,12 11/23/1999 14.63 165.49 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0
21772000 8.15 171.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0
5/9/2000 12.81 167.31 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <5.0
8/15/2000 1429 16583 - <30 2.1 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <5.0
127172000 12.80 167.32 - 81 6.0 84 1.0 506 <5.0 a
2/8/2001 12.57 167.55 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
4/9/2001 12.50 167.62 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <5.0
£/6/2001 14.00 166.12 -- 59 1.5 <0.3 <().5 <05 <5.0 a
§0/22/2001 14.05 166.07 - 130 6.3 <0.5 0.88 <0.5 <35.0 a
2172002 13.47 166.65 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <5.0
4/19/2002 13.55 166.57 - <50 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
7/16/2002 14.05 166.07 - <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.3 <(.5 <5.0
10/3/2002 13.09 167.03 - 77 21 0.51 <0.5 <D.5 <5.0
1/10/2003 12.04 168.08 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 20019 a
472172003 12,15 167.97 - -- - - -- - -
sampled annually 7/9/2003 12,90 167.22 - - - - - - -

HASB-2004\02k] - Hooshi'\QM\3qmr2003tHooshi's TBL-gw 3Q03 40of 7
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Depth to Groundwater SPH
Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (%) () (f*) ) (L)
MW-5 6/27/1996 13.62 166.74 0.16 - -- - - - -
1580.23 12/10/1996 13.26 167.77 1.00 - - - - - -
5/8/1998 13.15 167.11 .04 - - - - - -
8/17/1998 13.36 166.89 0.02 - - -- - - --
11/4/1998 13.52 166.73 0.02 - -~ -- - - -
2/17/1999 13.02 167.23 0.02 - - - - - -
512771999 13.80 166.71 0.35 - -- - - - -
8/19/1999 13.45 166.86 0.10 - -- - - - -
180.0% 11/23/1999 14.03 166.35 0.36 - - -- - - --
2/17/2000 13.28 167.02 0.26 - - - - - -
5/9/2000 13.55 166.77 0.29 - - - - -~ --
8/15/2000 13.58 166.54 0.04 - - -- - -- -
12/1/2000 8.00 172.09 0.00 54,000 240 1,700 870 1,000 <300 c,d
180.04 2/8/2001 7.88 172.16 0.00 33,000 63 420 120 4,500 <50 ab
4/9/2001 797 172.07 0.00 -- - - - - --
4/24/2001 7.00 173.04 0.00 3,200 <1.0 11 7 260 <5.0 c.d
8/6/2001 817 171.87 - 2,700 11 40 21 240 <5.0 a
10/22/2001 8.15 171.89 - 20,000 200 1,200 330 2,900 <100 a,h
20172002 8.07 171.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
4/19/2002 8.51 171.53 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
7/16/2002 8.40 171.64 -- <30 <0.5 <(.5 <{.5 1.7 <5.0
10/3/2002 8.18 171.86 - 15,000 94 830 460 2,200 <300
1/10/2003 6.95 173.09 -- 290 <0.5 1.8 <(.5 17 <5.0
4/21/2003 7.18 172.86 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
7/9/2003 7.95 172.09 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 - 27 <5.0

HASB-2004\0ak! - Hooshi'QM3qmr2603\Hooshi's TBE.-gw 3003 S50f7
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Depthto  Groundwater SPH

Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Nates
ToC () (ft) (ft*+) {f) {pg/l)
MW-6 6/27/1996 18.55 161.48 -- ND ND ND ND ND --
180.03 12/10/1999 11.79 168.24 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
5/8/1998 11.62 168.41 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0}
8/17/1998 12.66 167.37 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11/4/1998 13.56 166.47 - 68 38 37 28 11 <5.0 a
2/17/1999 12.91 167.12 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
5/27/1999 13.03 167.00 -- <50 1.0 1.7 0.82 49 <5.0
8/15/1999 13.10 166,93 -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
179.63 11/23/1999 13.58 166.05 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
2/17/2000 10.72 168.91 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <35.0
5972000 1L.71 167.92 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/15/2000 12.49 167.14 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
12/1/2000 8.64 170.99 -- <50 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
2/8/2001 8.20 171.43 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
4/9/2001 8.53 171.10 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/6/2001 8.69 170.94 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
10/22/2001 8,75 170.88 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
2/1/2002 831 171.32 - <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <5.0
4/19/2002 862 171.01 - <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0
716/2002 8.84 170.79 ‘ - <50 <0.5 <05 <{.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/3/2002 8.71 170.92 - <50 <0.5 <().5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0
1/10/2003 6.99 172.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 19 (16)
4/21/2003 7.15 172.48 - - - - - -- -
sampled annually 7/9/2003 7.98 171.65 - - -- - - - —

H:ASB-2004104k! - Hooshi's\WM\3qmr2003\Hoashi's TBL-gw 303 &of7



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Depth to Groundwater SPH

Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC () (® ) ) (/L)
Trip Blank 5/8/1998 -- -- . <50 <(.5 <0.5 <{0.3 <5 <5.0

11/4/1998 -- - -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5 <5.0

5/27/1999 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <5.0

11/23/1999 - - -- <50 <(.5 <(.5 <)).5 <(+.5 <5.0

12/1/2000 - - -- <50 <{).5 <(.5 <0).5 <{r.5 <3.0
Abbreviations and Methads: Wotes:
SPH = Separate phase hydrocarbons a - The analytical laboratory noted that unmedified or weakly modified gasoline
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015 ) is significant.
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Methed 8020 b - The analytical laboratory noted that lighter than water immiscible sheen is present.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether by EPA Method 8020 ¢ - The analytical laboratory noted no recognizable pattern.

(concentration in parentheses confirmed by EPA Method 8260} d - The analytical labatory noted heavier gasoline range compounds are significant

fi = measuted in feet (aged gasoline?)
ug/L. = Micrograms per liter f - The analytical laboratory noted one to a few tsolated non-targel peaks present
TOQC = Top of casing elevation h - The analytical laboratory noted lighter than water immiscible sheen is present
- = not sampled. j = The analytical laboratory noted sample diluted due to high organic content.

ND = Compound not detected, detection limit unknown

* = wells surveyed to an arbitrary datum

** = Calculated groundwater elevation corrected for SPH by the relation:

Groundwater Elevation = Well Elevation - Depth to Water + (0.8xSPH thickness (fi))

**+ = Dye Lo the air sparge system running during sampling, samples collected on 4/9/01
were anomalous. Well was resampled on 4/24/01 with the air sparge system off.

H:ASB-2004\0aki - Hooshis\QM\3qmr2003\Hoashi's TBL-gw 3Q03 Tof7
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APPENDIX A

Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets



Groundwater Monitoring Field Sheet

CAMBRIA

|
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Mi-ph |3:20 79¢€

1 - -

Project Name:__AHposhy/ $

Measured By: ,? . )fﬂLD

F\Field Services\Forms\gw maonitoring. wpd

Date:

7~9-D%

Project Number/Task: _/29-024} /ouy



CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: Hooshi’s Cambria Mgr: MM Well ID: M)~
Project Number: 129-0741 Date: 7-9 D3 Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 2 ““ pve
1499 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California Disposable bailer Technician(s):
St
Initial Depth to Water: €39 Total Well Depth: (4 41 Water Column Height: 9.9
Volume/ft: ©./h | 1 Casing Volume: Y 3 Casing Volumes: £277
Purging Device: disposable bailer | Did Well Dewater?: ) Total Gallons Purged: ¢
Start Purge Time:  §: ) Stop Purge Time: L Total Time: Ml A$
Well Diam. Yolume/ft (gallons)
1 Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume!/ ft. 2" - 0.16
4 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume
Y5 z 196 212 /344
Yoo Y /9.2 7-19 370
ws b 192 715 691
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic Method
Type
R voa’s HCL TPHg, BTEX, 8020
U MTBE 8015
MW-i | 1-3-03|1°30

DATEMPLATEWWORMS\FIELIAWELLSAMP. WPD
NEM 53194




WELL SAMPLING FORM

CAMBRIA

Project Name: Hooshi’s Cambria Mgrr M pmy Well ID: M)~
Project Number: 129-0741 Date: 7—-? %4 Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 2 “pve
1499 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California Disposable bailer Technician(s):
SGy
Initial Depth to Water: /99 Total Well Depth: 9. 29 Water Column Height: 11.% |
Volume/ft: ©./h | 1 Casing Volume: /. R85 3 Casing Volumes: 5hL
Purging Device: disposable bailer | Did Well Dewater?: ND Total Gallons Purged: 4
Start Purge Time: g£-,;¢ Stop Purge Time: ¢ 2 4 Total Time: [ wa\ ng
Well Diam. Volume/fi {gallons)
1 Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ fi. 2" 016
4" 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume
S:20 2 /9. 1 7.20 Y5’
£.2 S Y 19- Y 2-2] G0
5:30 b JLALE 713 /ol3
Sample ID Date Time Contatner Preservative Analytes Analytic Method
Type
R voa’s HCL TPHg, BTEX, 8020
5y g MTBE 8015
MW-2 1-4-0%|”"

DATEMPLATEFORMSWFIELINVELLSAMP 'WPD
NSM 5/3194




WELL SAMPLING FORM

CAMBRIA

Project Name: Hooshi’s Cambria Mgr- MM Well IDx: MU~ 5
Project Number: 129-0741 Date: 7-6/‘ DT Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 2 “pve
1499 MacArthur Boulevard
QOakland, California Disposable bailer Technician(s):
i S6
Initial Depth to Water: 74 g Total Well Depth: 4, gp Water Column Height: £, & ¢
Volume/ft: O. lb 1 Casing Volume: /.04 3 Casing Volumes: 5,5
Purging Device: disposable bailer | Did Well Dewater?: AL Total Gallons Purged: S
Start Purge Time: Y{ow § Stop Purge Time: . 54 Total Time: fdmans
Wetl Diam. Yolume/ft (gallons)
1 Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. 2" 0.16
4 .65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume
LU, so ! /9.1 715 /950
u: 43 2 /4. 7. 20 /1372
§:00 kd /9.1 721 /240
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic Method
Type
R voa’s HCL TPHg, BTEX, 8020
. MTBE 8015
MW-5 | 1-4-03| 505

DATEMPLATENFORMS\FIELDAWELLS AMP WPD
N5 5/31/94




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
MCCAMPBF;‘LL ANALYTICAL INC. 7y vy TURN AROUND TIME: 0 Q 0 X
AL el r RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? g Yes [] No
Report To: MaXxy Mewec g Bill To: awmlstrio Ernt. Teeh Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. = \
5900 Hollis Street 2 n
. . um E o *
Emeryville, CA 94608 E-mail: My £ ia- . §= F| = i 17
Tele: 510120 « 33 (W Fax: 510-450-8265 &10-t 2091710 = o= = ' m
Project# ]G -0 TU 1~ oty Project Name: Hppsh\'g 2 a3 = & i )
Project Location:  jy4Q & t Ve [ é % E 2 ; ;\:} S v
Sampler Signature: D' % & g S Sl < = f
v METHOD | & & ¥ € = ml g & o “
SAMPLING o | MATRIX |opeorrven|z 232 [£] (212 |z & d
%) 2 e E|E|2 Tiolziciol e Bk s .O.D
2| s -3 28|51 BI8 8 288
.S’;‘I‘I’fPLEIjD LOCATION -g ‘% =2l el iRz s 21z 2 § - 0
(Field Point Name) Date | Time 1S |3 % Slel2i s CHAR-: g Elg|aig %= " = e P
AR EE R BRI HEEEEE §%
= e |z& <z 5|82 ElEliE & ale|s|&|8 583 a3= Q.-Q
M)~ 7290371 4:30| 3 X XX X | |
Mh)-T 14-03| 5: 35| 3 [ven[¥ XX X
M-S 2402| 5:05] 3 |vos| X A X |
Reli W Date: Time: Received By: Remarks:
Q Fi1o-031 53 S&ucc\%\\ ON\
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By:
Retinquished By: Date: Time: Received By:




CAMBRIA

APPENDIX B

Laboratory Analytical Report



. i@ McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenye South, #07, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hittp:/Awww.mecampbell. com E-mail: main@mecampbeil.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:  #129-0741-044;
Hooshi's

Date Sampled: ~ 07/09/03

Date Received:  07/11/03

Client Contact: Matt Meyers"

Date Reported: ~ 07/17/03

Client P.O.:

Date Completed: 07/17/03

Dear Matt:

Enclosed are:

WorkOrder: 0307196

July 17, 2003

1). the results of 3 analyzed samples from your #129-0741-044; Hooshi's preject,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}. a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with youn again.

\/

YouLs truly,

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 923-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: maingimecampbell.com

Emeryville, CA 94608

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Hooshi's

Client Project ID:  #129-0741-044;

Date Sampled:

07/09/03

Date Received:

07/11/03

Client Contact: Matt Meyers"

Date Extracted:

07/12/03-07/16/03

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed:

07/12/03-07/16/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method: SW3030DB Analytical methods:  SWE021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0307196
Lab ID Client ID Malrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzenc Xylenes DE | % 55
1A MW-1 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 101
00ZA MW-2 3300, NID<17 51 7.4 47 2.3 3.3 114
003A MW-5 ND ND ND ND ND 27 1 101
i
i

Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 3.0 0.5 i 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 | pg'l

ND means not detected at ar : - !
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA l NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soit/sludge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmaodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoling?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard selvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g} strongly aged gasoline or dicsel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas}. m) ng recognizable pattern. )

DHS Certification No. 1644




110 2nd Avenue South, #D37, Pacheco, CA 94533-5560

‘é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www.mecampbetl.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.cam

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0307196

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 7779 Spiked Sample ID: 0307177-014A
Sample | Spiked MS* MSD* |MS-MSD | LCS | LCSD LCS-LCSDP |Acceptance Criteria (%)

pa/L pg/L % Rec. | % Rec. | %RPD | %Rec. | % ﬁec. % RPD Low High

TPH(btex)# ND 60 99.8 98 1.76 99.1 98 1.08 70 : 130

MTBE 7 ND 10 96.3 10 | 4.33“- 98.3 100 2.09 70 130
Benzene ND 10 97.6 96.9 0.725 97.8 99.8 2,09 70” | 130 7
Teluene R ND 1 IO 989 98 “ ﬁ.§35 98.5 100 1.72 70 137(7)*#

Ethylbenzene ND 10 101 100 0.572 100 - 102 1.44 70 130

7Xylenes 7 7 ND 30 N 71007 i 710['} 0 100 103 3.28 70 : 130

oewss: | 105 | 100 | 103 w2 | 073 | 102 | 104 1.36 0 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Contral Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sampie) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) / (MS + MSD} * 2.

*MS and / or MSD spike recaveries may nof be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if, a) the sample is inhemogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the armnount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovary.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample excaads spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

MwAN}j{’PE}f; fgi{;ﬂ‘ﬁ% INC. TURN AROUND TIME: 0O Q Q
PACIINGO, CA 943535340 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 1IOUR 5DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Tax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? g Yes [ No
| Report To: fMAacXY qu( <, Bill To: Caswmdat e 200, Ter Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. =
5200 Hollis Street 2 P
| __Limeryvilie, CA 34608 E-mail: Mm_}zr,_s_@mhrln_cm.é 4 . = E
Tele: 510 -1120 ~ 3311 Fax: 310-450-8295 &0.1 2 n-Q1 10 2l isla ©p o "
Project#  JRA~OTH 1~ oH\Y_ Project Name: Hposhi's | R8I = 8 : o
Project Location: | HQ & mM u@lt 7 (;‘3 | g 5 ; :’r:Z 3- 5 [
Sampler Signature: . _ = & g g 5 < % '
. METHOD | 3| @ 2| 2 2 =2 B 2 -
SAMPLING p | MATRIX  Jiresrrven | 2|2 |5 |20 5] B[ S a d
gl 2 | AEEHEERNEEHREBEEE <3
21 5l 812 SIS |l 5 o
F.Slg‘l;fE]‘ETJD , | rocamon £ = L EIEE| 2121212 T 2|22\ 8 =
{Field Point Name Date | Time g1 915 &l & Slglats L&) S glgld|g|s2|n |8 cr ©°
S| aldlz =22 enzElE5 21225z 521252158 g s
®= | &= B[R < B oS e blallEiagla|ds & oL
M- 29032 4:30] 3 fwa |y NI L ‘ -
| ML -0%) 5:35| 3 |vea|X ik X . A
M-S | 2507| 5053 vesl X A i A
B | | e
|
Reli w Date: Time: Received By: Remarks:
g Y Ho031 S8 SCc.m(e_\oc_u,\'\ O e . _
Relinquished Fiy: ) [rate: Time: Re(.e,w v / e ey ;
X \}U? i /031 W2l 2le) C
Relinguikbed Dy: v " Dage: Time: Recened el £ h L o7
' ._J.W_jzf 7 ”...-‘31 (725 S




McCampbell Analytical Inc.
" 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é Pacheco, CA 94353-5360

(925) 798-1620

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ' -

WorkOrder: 0307196

Client:
Cambria Env. Technology TEL: (510) 420-0700
5900 Hollis St, Suite A FAX: (510) 420-3394
Emeryville, CA 94608 ProjectiNo:  #129-0741-044; Hooshi's Date Received: 711703
PO: Date Printed: 7/11/03
_ Requested Tests
Sample ID GlientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold | <> N8021B/BO15C ] | |
0307196-001 _ MW-1 Water 7/9/03 4:30:00 PM O A A 1 )
|0307196-002 MW-2 Water | 7/9/035:35:00AM | [ A i
[0307196-003 ) MW-5 Water 7/8/03 5:05:00 AM ] A |
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless ather arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




CAMBRIA

APPENDIX C

TPHg and Benzene Concentration Graphs
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TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend
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Concentration (ug/L)

TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend
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CAMBRIA

APPENDIX D

Geotracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations



Uploading EDF File, Step 3

Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Fagilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 4005818068
Date/Time of Submittal: 10/28/2003 6:02:03 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100714
Facility Name: HOOSHI'S AUTO SERVICE
Submittal Title: 3rd Qtr 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Data
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RFP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

hitps://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=417213CAMBRIA%2D...

10/28/2003



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Confirmation
Number:

Submittal Title:
Submittal Date/Time: 10/28/2003 6:07:14 PM

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

3rd Qtr 2003 Groundwater Depths, 1499 MacArthur Street,
Oakland

2434193253

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP} CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

hitps://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=759904CAMBRIA%2DE... 10/28/2003




CAMBRIA

APPENDIX E

Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest




$

rtaase print or type {Form designed for use ¢n elite (12 pitch) typewriter)

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

NQN-HAZARDOUS 1. Genergtog's US EPA ID No. . - Manifest 2, Page 1
ﬂ r,.-*";’ Dogument Noo-
WASTE MANIFEST S HI o
o b
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address A s . N rerep e g
] N MARL. RO WMLIE NTOESY
o HELHIY - :
- ;__ Bashd MACARTRUE 3190 S, A G¥s08
" ¥, & SR - e RO rsy
v, Gﬁaer?;orﬁﬁhme ({ o AEVE - wRDT mEYER
T
5. Transporter 1 Company Name o ) 6. 1S EPA ID Numbier A. State Transporter's ID
Ui AU pEmienpaygres uys I I T B - TS , 8 Transporter 1 Phone e
7. Transparter 2 Company Name B. US EPA ID Number C. State Transporier's 1D
I C. Transporter 2 Phone
9. Besignatad Facility Name and Site Address 10. 1S EPA ID Mumber £. State Facility's 1D
s
F. Facility's Phone
o --1% g B P L S e e .
on g R osomom o vog L TR0
11. WASTE DESCRIPTION 12. Containers 13. 14.
Total Lnit
‘ No. Type Quantity Wi Vob.
i WAY ERIER I 1 F 14 ECENRR Y O é 5
i ) i
b.
7

TOAPIMZMO |

G. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

H. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE

16. GENEHATOR S CEH‘I‘IFICAT‘ON I hereby oerhly thai the mntems ol !hns shipment are fuﬂy and au:uralely descnbed ancl are in a!l respeds
in proper cendition for ranspont. The matenals described on this manifest are not subject to federal hazardous waste regulations.

e - /-’i /“:
: . (h e . rd _ - _ I Date
Pnnteﬁ!T ;gbed Namé Signatura ./ /»” },-’{ e /’{",ﬂm.\ Maath  Day  Yaar]
j “ / b/f f ;“"/ o i o ' _," £ <
L 25 i/ s - ‘__,// : s - Lo | A
T 17. Transparler 1 Acknowledgement ot Aeceigt of Materals - e i . Date
R
A yped Name z—“‘z Signature // > / /% 5 Montr  Oay  Year
N j -
i eVt KonDAZs S e S | 23
0 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgerment of Receipt of Materials // ’ Date
‘ ¥ Printed/Typed Name ) Signature Month  Day  Year
B L |
R
19. Discrepancy Indication Space
F
A .
c : £ Ll
1 | 20, Facility Owner o Operator; Certification of recgipt of the waste malerials covered by this manilesi£xceptas noted in item 19z P S
ll- / I_ Date
T | Printegffyped Name . Sigaature {/ 2 ’ Mbntg,/ Day ( (598?
¥ V7 O"‘" o ) IO |
CFi4 @mmﬁcmnm E.nm..1

@ 2002 Lmﬂ]shs‘l'ﬂl® {BD0) 621-5808 www.labsimaster.com




